Monday, May 13, 2024
6:00-7:30 PM Board Meeting
To join Zoom Video Conference:

https://us02web.zoom.us/|/84468250202?pwd=Rk5sRERSZXI16WVVOUMJIWEFBcDIHUT09

Phone: 1-669-900-6833
Meeting ID: 844 6825 0202
Passcode: 640956

BENTON SWCD BOARD OF DIRECTORS MAY MEETING AGENDA

Goal Item Lead Time | ACTION
Call to Order, Introductions, Public Comments, Johnson 6:00
Announcements, Additions to Agenda
CONSENT AGENDA Johnson 6:04 | ACTION

5 Approve draft Minutes from April 8 Board Meeting
5 Approve Financials (3/31/24)
REGULAR AGENDA
5 Comments on new format for monthly staff reports Board 6:05
1-5 | In-person board meetings — discuss whether to have Board 6:10 | ACTION
these more frequently (currently meet in person for
summer potluck, Annual Meeting, Budget Committee
meeting) 10 minutes
4 Volunteer Appreciation celebration in August — Roberts/ 6:20 | ACTION
combine with Summer Board Potluck? Board
1 Willamette Mainstem Cooperative report and oblong Ahr 6:30
spurge update (25 minutes)
3,4 | TEIP update (5 minutes) Crosson/Ahr/ | 6:55
Roberts
4 Dry Farming Institute (5 minutes) Johnson/ 7:00
Mason/
Crosson
1-5 | Questions from Board on BSWCD and NRCS activities Directors/ 7:05
20 minutes Staff/NRCS
1-5 | Other Board business? Directors 7:25
Meeting Adjourned Johnson 7:30



https://us02web.zoom.us/j/84468250202?pwd=Rk5sRERSZXl6WVV0UmJIWEFBcDlHUT09

Strategic Direction Goals 2023-2027

Goal #1: Ensure that the soil, water, and ecosystems of Benton County, including diverse habitats on
wild, working, and urban lands, are protected, restored, and resilient.

Goal #2: Deliver engaging education and outreach opportunities that inspire residents throughout
Benton County to protect and restore soil, water, and habitat.

Goal #3: Develop clear, consistent communications so people throughout Benton County can easily
participate in Benton SWCD services and take action to steward our resources.

Goal #4: Enhance our strategic partnerships and revenue to increase Benton SWCD’s impact.

Goal #5: Implement operations that support highly effective programs and services.

BSWCD Board and Outreach Events (subject to change)

Date/Time

Event

Location

May 18, 9am-12pm

Let’s Pull Together

Several sites across the county

May 23, 12-3pm

Knapweed digging near Lupine
Meadows/West Hills Road (Philomath);
Probably tour of Lupine Meadows from 2
to 3 pm.

Email michael@bentonswcd.org if
you’re interested in helping out.

June 1

Pollinator Power workshop

USDA Plant Materials Center,
Corvallis

June 8

J2E River to Ridge tour

J2E tree farm

June 10, 6:00-7:30pm

Regular Board Meeting & Budget Hearing
Meeting

TBD/Zoom

July 8, 6:00-7:30pm

Regular Board Meeting

TBD/Zoom

Paddle and Pull with Willamette

Save the Date, Details to come. This

July 19 Riverkeeper and BSWCD will likely be from Corvallis to Hyak
Park
Paddle and Pull with Willamette Save the date, details to come.
August 3

Riverkeeper and BSWCD

Same location as above

August 12, 6:00-
7:30pm

Regular Board Meeting

TBD/Zoom

Check our website calendar regularly for additional items that are still being finalized:
bentonswcd.org/calendar



https://www.bentonswcd.org/2024-05-18-let-s-pull-together-2024
https://www.bentonswcd.org/2024-06-01-pollinator-power-workshop-and-habitat-tour
https://www.luckiamutelwc.org/river-to-ridge.html

BSWCD Board Meeting Minutes March 11, 2024 Page 1 of 3

Monday, April 8, 2024
6:00-7:30 PM Board Meeting
To join Zoom Video Conference:

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/844682502027?pwd=Rk5sRERSZXI6WVVOUMJIWEFBcDIHUTO?
Phone: 1-669-900-6833

Meeting ID: 844 6825 0202

Passcode: 640956

BOARD OF DIRECTORS MEETING MINUTES

In Attendance

Board Members Present: David Barron, Nate Johnson, Marcella Henkels, Kerry Hastings, Greg
Jones, Eliza Mason, Aubrey Cloud

Board Members Absent: Henry Storch (Emeritus)

Associate Directors Present: Rana Foster

Staff Present: Holly Crosson, Michael Ahr, Teresa Matteson, Donna Schmitz, Candace Mackey
(minutes) Sara Roberts

Call to Order - Johnson (6:02pm)

Introductions, Public Comments, Announcements, Additions/Changes to Agenda
Introductions: None

Public Comment: None

Announcement: Soil health meeting May 8" presentation 7:30am-1pm

This event will connect farmer field observations with scientists’ research. Topics include:

*Soil Health Assessments - Dr. Markus Kleber, OSU eConservation Cover for Hazelnut Orchards - Dr.
Lauren Hallett, University of Oregon eSoil Nitrate Leaching Management - Dr. Jana Compton,
Environmental Protection Agency ®Trialing Pollinator Plants - lan Silvernail, PMC eLunch provided.
Please register. For more information contact Teresa Matteson.

Addition to agenda: None

CONSENT AGENDA
¢ Approve draft Minutes from March 11, 2024, Regular Board Meeting
e Approve Financials (2/29/24)

Discussion: None
MOTION: Move to Approve Consent Agenda: Nate Johnson Second: Greg Jones
Results: Pass 7/0

REGULAR AGENDA

¢ 2024 Native Plant Sale Summary

Michael Ahr presented slides from both Native Plant Sales in 2024. September Native Bulb and
Seed Sale in September of 2023 and February of 2024. Overview of gross sales, volunteers, and
inventory presented at each sale. Financial profit and loss for each sale presented. Exceeded
costs with sales, excepting personnel cost. Survey of plant sale customers was completed, with
suggestions made to improve moving forward noted. Board members also contributed

All documents referenced in these minutes are a part of the official record and can be distributed upon request.
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suggestions for improvement as well. Perhaps up variety of day of sales, maybe have pickup over
two days, make pick up time scheduling required in check out.

¢ Quarterly update on Strategic Plan Measurable Objectives

Board asked about the length of the quarterly reports for Strategic Plan Measurable Objectives.
Is this report redundant with monthly staff reports? Monthly staff reports are a view of the past,
Measurable Objectives are a view of the future and designed to measure if we stayed on track
with meeting goals. Board no longer needs to review Measurable Objectives document.
Monthly staff reports should be significantly pared down and briefly/succinctly cover
accomplishments, what's in-progress, and what needs attention. Staff will work on a new
prototype for May to see what the Board thinks.

e Approve Employee Recognition Award Policy

Discussion: Holly Crosson introduces the policy as the formalization of a previously held tradition
(informal policy/tradition) at BSWCD related to longevity at the district. It is to recognize the
years of service, and was completed with suggestions from HR Answers to comply with tax law,
etc. David Barron lends his support to this recognition policy. The question came up about
whether, due to inflation, future changes in award amount should be mentioned. HC will include
policy review timeframe in the final policy.

MOTION: Approve Employee Recognition Award Policy with Change To Review at A Regular
Interval-Nate Johnson Second: Kerry Hastings
Results: 7/0

¢ Backyard Habitat Program-Next Steps-Michael Ahr

Staff reviewed more ideas for the program, and urban programming possibilities including what
the breadth of urban programming should be. Considering public comments about need that
have been passed on to staff. Is the backyard habitat certification program the right one to begin
with? The needs assessment that will be completed in the next couple of months will also shed
light on what the public think these needs are. Staff are looking to add another member to
potentially grow the capacity of this program. How best to expand the Native Plant Program with
a Backyard Habitat Program. Capacity is a need and will be addressed in the budgeting process.

¢ Director Aubry Cloud’s role working with the District outside his Director Duties

Holly Crosson brings to the Directors’ attention Oregon Government Ethics Law and the Guide
for Public Officials which all staff and board members should be familiar with (link to website and
Guide provided in board packet). Director Cloud explains his relationship with his employers,
Mary’s River Watershed Council and Luckiamute Watershed Council. He works on the BSWCD
SIA program for the Watershed Councils that receive funding through contract with BSWCD. He
also performs knotweed control that the BSWCD has provided funding for. Director Cloud has
reviewed the ethics rules and will recuse himself from any future discussion or vote on funding
that would appear to be, or be, a conflict of interest. He encourages board members to be on
alert for this as well. Directors can always contact the Oregon Government Ethics Commission
with any questions.

¢ Getting to Know You
Candace Mackey asks for suggestions for Board and Staff to socialize outside of board meetings
to share knowledge, connection and create BSWCD culture. What could these events be?

All documents referenced in these minutes are a part of the official record and can be distributed upon request.
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Potluck as a part of meetings? Concern with creating a quorum and public meeting notice.
Possible meeting with other partner organizations. Education? There is a clear restriction of
discussing ANY BSWCD business or any conversation that would lead to any decisions being
made unless the meeting is noticed to the public. Board is interested in sharing time together,
but is aware of the rules and will continue to be cautious.

¢ Questions from Board on BSWCD and NRCS Activities

Nate Johnson gets a subscription to High Country News and was wondering if it would be useful
to have the District have an online subscription that staff and directors could use for a resource.
He is finding out that this is a useful resource. What do others think? Currently, precedent is that
we have a subscription to the Corvallis Gazette Times. NJ shares a link to High Country News in
the chat. Director Cloud suggests the free publication Smoke Signals. No other suggestions are
made other than to share articles on the listserv Sara Roberts set up.

e Other Board Business-None
¢ Nextregular board meeting will be, May 13, 2024

Meeting Adjourned - Johnson (7:45pm)

All documents referenced in these minutes are a part of the official record and can be distributed upon request.



Financial Report
Period ending March 31, 2024

Benton SWCD Board Meeting
May 13, 2024

Our Oregon LGIP account closing balance was $1,000,168.80. The dividend paid was $4,419.60
and the monthly distribution yield was 5.20%. The fiscal year-to-date dividend paid was
$33,649.92.

The Benton County Finance Department paid the District $1,697.13 in tax revenue. The year-to-
date amount paid was $505,596.34.

The total balance of both Citizen Bank accounts combined was $126,504.23. The previous
month's combined balance was $100,987.63. Both accounts were reconciled and all checks were
accounted for.

The balance of the credit-card account as of 3/25/24 was $1/901.85 and charges were reconciled.

The Stripe account was reconciled. The starting balance was $0. The ending balance was -$.49.

Respectfully submitted,

/7

Nate Johnson
Board Chair



6:36 PM
04/26/24
Accrual Basis

ASSETS

Benton Soil & Water Conservation District

Balance Sheet
As of March 31, 2024

Current Assets

Checking/Savings

10100 -
10150 -
10200 -
10300 -
10310 -
10800 -

Citizens Bank
Citizens Bank #2
LGIP

Stripe

Stripe - Streamline
Petty Cash

Total Checking/Savings
Accounts Receivable

11000
11400

- Accounts Receivable
- Grants Receivable

Total Accounts Receivable

Other Current Assets

12010 -
12015 -
12020 -
- 400-1080 Cash Due to/Due frm GF
13000 -

12040

100-1505 Due to/Due frm BR Fund
100-1500 Due to/from Proj Fund
200-1080 CashDue to/frm Gen Fnd

Prepaid expenses-Audit

Total Other Current Assets

Total Current Assets

Other Assets

18400 - Property Tax Receivable-Audit
Total Other Assets

TOTAL ASSETS

LIABILITIES & EQUITY

Liabilities

Current Liabilities
Accounts Payable
20000 - General Accounts Payable
20100 - Project Accts Payable
Total Accounts Payable
Credit Cards
22000 - CITIZENS BANK MASTER CARD

22200 -
22300 -
22400 -
22530 -
22532 -
22533 -

Holly CC - 2995
Donna CC - 3001
Teresa CC - 3019
Michael CC - 3266
Sara CC - 0962
Candace CC - 0020

Total 22000 - CITIZENS BANK MASTER CARD

Mar 31,24 Mar 31,23 $Change
104,761.13 136,110.80 -31,349.67
5,382.51 5,000.79 381.72
1,001,865.93 937,343.77 64,522.16
0.00 -1.32 1.32

-0.49 0.00 -0.49

24.00 24.00 0.00
1,112,033.08 1,078,478.04 33,555.04
0.50 0.00 0.50
27,659.73 20,503.40 7,156.33
27,660.23 20,503.40 7,156.83
-113,200.00 -108,200.00 -5,000.00
-54,679.93  -96,371.93 41,692.00
54,679.93 96,371.93 -41,692.00
113,200.00 108,200.00 5,000.00
5,974.87 6,548.52 -573.65
5,974.87 6,548.52 -573.65
1,145,668.18 1,105,529.96 40,138.22
10,348.00 9,482.00 866.00
10,348.00 9,482.00 866.00
1,156,016.18 1,115,011.96 41,004.22
2,939.26 8,126.65 -5,187.39
10,477.57 5,940.00 4,537.57
13,416.83 14,066.65 -649.82
856.80 444.99 411.81
212.00 0.00 212.00
-182.51 66.41 -248.92

7.99 99.00 -91.01

320.65 477.91 -157.26
577.42 399.11 178.31
1,792.35 1,487.42 304.93

Page 1 of 2



6:36 PM
04/26/24
Accrual Basis

As of March 31, 2024

Total Credit Cards
Other Current Liabilities
24000 - PAYROLL LIABILITIES
24010 - 941 Account
24020 - Oregon Withholding
24030 - OR-WBF SUTA
24040 - Medical Employee
24050 - Medical Employer
24060 - 457b Contributions
Total 24000 - PAYROLL LIABILITIES
25800 - Deferred Revenue Grants-Audit
Total Other Current Liabilities
Total Current Liabilities
Long Term Liabilities
27050 - Deferred Revenue Taxes -Audit
Total Long Term Liabilities
Total Liabilities
Equity
31100 - Building Reserve Fund Balance
31200 - Project Fund Balance
32000 - General Fund Balance
Net Income
Total Equity
TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY

Benton Soil & Water Conservation District
Balance Sheet

Mar 31,24 Mar 31,23 $Change
1,792.35 1,487.42 304.93
10,433.80 7,778.42 2,655.38
2,516.00 2,029.00 487.00
1,866.71 1,457.71 409.00
0.00 44.70 -44.70

0.00 3,931.93 -3,931.93

0.00 2,779.70 -2,779.70
14,816.51 18,021.46 -3,204.95
38,174.11 74,323.43 -36,149.32
52,990.62 92,344.89 -39,354.27
68,199.80 107,898.96 -39,699.16
9,031.09 8,373.09 658.00
9,031.09 8,373.09 658.00
77,230.89 116,272.05 -39,041.16
113,200.00 108,200.00 5,000.00
10,207.00 10,210.00 -3.00
811,946.58 735,673.75 76,272.83
143,431.71 144,656.16 -1,224.45
1,078,785.29 998,739.91 80,045.38
1,156,016.18 1,115,011.96 41,004.22

Page 2 of 2



6:34 PM

04/26/24
Accrual Basis

Benton Soil & Water Conservation District

Citizens Bank Check Register
As of March 31, 2024

Type Date Num Name Memo Debit Credit Balance

10100 - Citizens Bank 86,249.42
Deposit 03/08/2024 Deposit 5,765.10 92,014.52
Transfer 03/04/2024 Funds Transfer 100,000.00 192,014.52
Deposit 03/15/2024 Deposit 4,990.68 197,005.20
Deposit 03/22/2024 Deposit 1,292.50 198,297.70
Liability Check  03/28/2024 QuickBooks Payroll Service Created by Payroll Service o... 28,510.44 169,787.26
Bill Pmt -Check 03/01/2024 Amanda McBride QuickBooks generated zero ... 0.00 169,787.26
Deposit 03/31/2024 Interest 6.38 169,793.64
Bill Pmt -Check 03/11/2024 DBT 1Auto - Xerox Financial Se... autopay due on 10th of next ... 156.17  169,637.47
Check 03/17/2024 DBT Card Service Center - Mas... Online Payment 2,890.82 166,746.65
Bill Pmt -Check 03/25/2024 DBT 1Auto - Verizon autopay due on 25th of month 89.21 166,657.44
Paycheck 03/29/2024 DD Ahr, Michael S Direct Deposit 0.00 166,657.44
Paycheck 03/29/2024 DD Crosson, Holly A Direct Deposit 0.00 166,657.44
Paycheck 03/29/2024 DD Mackey, Candace Direct Deposit 0.00 166,657.44
Paycheck 03/29/2024 DD Matteson, Teresa L Direct Deposit 0.00 166,657.44
Paycheck 03/29/2024 DD Roberts, Sara Direct Deposit 0.00 166,657.44
Paycheck 03/29/2024 DD Schmitz, Donna J Direct Deposit 0.00 166,657.44
Liability Check 03/06/2024 EFT United States Treasury 93-1077051 8,804.98 157,852.46
Liability Check 03/06/2024 EFT Oregon Dept of Revenue 0292193-0 2,220.00 155,632.46
General Jour... 03/01/2024 JB 23-2... Amanda McBride CIR# 24-046 check 8305 Ne... 500.00 156,132.46
Sales Receipt  03/21/2024 1436 Native Plant Program:Plan... 33.00 156,165.46
Bill Pmt -Check 03/14/2024 8316 Long Tom Watershed Cou... CIR# 24-051 1,200.00 154,965.46
Check 03/14/2024 8317 Misc Vendor VOID: 0.00 154,965.46
Bill Pmt -Check 03/14/2024 8318 Luckiamute Watershed Co... CIR# 24-052 1,200.00 153,765.46
Bill Pmt -Check 03/14/2024 8319 Marys River Watershed C... CIR# 24-053 1,200.00 152,565.46
Liability Check 03/28/2024 8320 VALIC Group #67994 4,011.43 148,554.03
Liability Check  03/28/2024 8321 HRA VEBA Plan YA20521 CIR# 24-054 74468 147,809.35
Liability Check 03/28/2024 8322 SDIS 03-0018433 3,904.48 143,904.87
Bill Pmt -Check 03/28/2024 8323 Linus Pauling STEM Team  CIR# 24-056 500.00 143,404.87
Bill Pmt -Check 03/28/2024 8324 Long Tom Watershed Cou... CIR# 24-055 6,000.00 137,404.87
Bill Pmt -Check 03/04/2024 10097 Advantage Computing & El... Invoice: 240364 () 3,426.28 133,978.59
Bill Pmt -Check 03/04/2024 10098 Champoeg Nursery Invoice: 6443 (Reference: PI... 2,923.60 131,054.99
Bill Pmt -Check 03/04/2024 10099 Sevenoaks Native Nursery... Invoice: 11842 (Reference: ... 5,145.42  125,909.57
Bill Pmt -Check 03/04/2024 10100 Staff- Michael Ahr Invoice: BSWCD240227-G ... 41.48 125,868.09
Bill Pmt -Check 03/04/2024 10101 Staff- Candace Mackey Invoice: 240223-G CM () 126.28 125,741.81
Bill Pmt -Check 03/04/2024 10102 Willamette Gardens Invoice: 727316 (Reference.:... 1,360.00 124,381.81
Bill Pmt -Check 03/08/2024 10103 Advantage Computing & El... Invoice: 240028 () 387.00 123,994.81
Bill Pmt -Check 03/08/2024 10104 Staff- Teresa Matteson Invoice: 240228-G TM () 102.44 123,892.37
Bill Pmt -Check 03/08/2024 10105 AvidXchange, Inc. Invoice: 40936907 () 395.00 123,497.37

Page 1



6:34 PM

04/26/24
Accrual Basis

Benton Soil & Water Conservation District

Citizens Bank Check Register
As of March 31, 2024

Type Date Num Name Memo Debit Credit Balance

Bill Pmt -Check 03/11/2024 10106 Advantage Computing & El... Invoice: 240079 () 304.75 123,192.62
Bill Pmt -Check 03/11/2024 10107 AvidXchange, Inc. Invoice: 40948978 () 395.00 122,797.62
Bill Pmt -Check 03/12/2024 10108 McNabb Construction, Inc.  Invoice: BSWCD-02 (Refere... 2,905.00 119,892.62
Bill Pmt -Check 03/12/2024 10109 Staff- Teresa Matteson Invoice: 240228-P TM () 14.81 119,877.81
Bill Pmt -Check 03/13/2024 10110 D. Franco Contracting, Inc.  Invoice: 3209 (Reference: PI... 5,241.00 114,636.81
Bill Pmt -Check 03/19/2024 10111 Edge Analytical Invoice: 23-37273 () Invoice... 852.00 113,784.81
Bill Pmt -Check 03/19/2024 10112 Marys River Watershed C... Invoice: 2023-11.30 (Refere... 3,684.99 110,099.82
Bill Pmt -Check 03/22/2024 10113 1Bill - Crystal Lake Storage Invoice: 124-12049 () 185.00 109,914.82
Bill Pmt -Check 03/22/2024 10114 Benton County Fairgrounds Invoice: Booking#3994 () 278.75 109,636.07
Bill Pmt -Check 03/22/2024 10115 CTX-Xerox Invoice: IN4024613 () 48.53 109,587.54
Bill Pmt -Check 03/22/2024 10116 Sarah Forrester - V Invoice: Sarah Forester CCP... 439.50 109,148.04
Bill Pmt -Check 03/22/2024 10117 Department of Environmen... Invoice: WQ24IND-0670 () 834.00 108,314.04
Bill Pmt -Check 03/22/2024 10118 Mater Investment Company Invoice: 2024-1 () 2,062.58 106,251.46
Bill Pmt -Check 03/28/2024 10119 Jenny Brausch Business S... Invoice: 2553 () 1,420.44 104,831.02
Bill Pmt -Check 03/28/2024 10120 Staples Invoice: 3561659286 () 69.89 104,761.13

Total 10100 - Citizens Bank 112,587.66 94,075.95 104,761.13
TOTAL 112,587.66 94,075.95 104,761.13

Page 2



6:39 PM
04/26/24
Accrual Basis

Benton Soil & Water Conservation District

Profit & Loss by Class
July 2023 through March 2024

Ordinary Income/Expense

Income

43300 -
44535 -
44540 -
44545 .
45000 -
46430 -
47400 -
48000 -

Grant/Project Administration
Taxes Levied

ODA Operations

ODA Tech, LMA & Scope of Work
